## IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

In re:

WOODBRIDGE GROUP OF COMPANIES, LLC, et al.,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 17-12560 (KJC)

(Jointly Administered)

## MOTION AND ORDER FOR ADMISSION PRO HAC VICE OF WILLIAM E. WINFIELD

Pursuant to Local Rule 9010-1 and the attached certification, counsel moves the admission pro hac vice of William E. Winfield, Esquire of Schneiders & Associates, L.L.P. to represent (i) Knowles Systems; (ii) Lynette Robbins; (iii) Ted F. Leutz; (iv) Best Interest Financial and Insurance Solutions Inc.; (v) Kindra Sailers; (vi) Mathies Financial Partners; (vii) Jeffrey D. Mathies; (viii) Carrier Financial Services; (ix) Laurent Carrier; (x) Security First Financial LLC; (xi) Jerry Kagerise; (xii) The Compass Group; (xiii) David Bjorklund; and (xiv) Keith High (the "Noteholders") in the above-captioned cases.

Dated: February 7, 2018

Wilmington, Delaware

CHIPMAN BROWN CICERO & COLE, LLP

/s/ William E. Chipman, Jr.

William E. Chipman, Jr. (No. 3818)

Hercules Plaza

1313 North Market Street, Suite 5400

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 295-0191 Facsimile:

(302) 295-0199

Email: chipman@chipmanbrown.com

## **ORDER GRANTING MOTION**

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that William E. Winfield's motion for admission pro hac vice is granted.

Dated: February 8th, 2018 Wilmington, Delaware

> **KEVIN J. CAREY UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE**

## CERTIFICATION BY WILLIAM E. WINFIELD TO BE ADMITTED PRO HAC VICE

Pursuant to Local Rule 9010-1, I certify that I am eligible for admission to this Court, am admitted, practicing and in good standing as a member of the Bar of the State of California, the United States District Court for the Central, Southern, Eastern, and Northern Districts of California, the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, and the United States Supreme Court, and submit to the disciplinary jurisdiction of this Court for any alleged misconduct which occurs in the preparation or course of this action. I also certify that I am generally familiar with this Court's Local Rules and with the Standing Order for District Court Fund effective August 31, 2016. I further certify that the annual fee of \$25.00 has been paid to the Clerk of Court for District Court.

Dated: February 7, 2018 /s/ William E. Winfield

William E. Winfield
SCHNEIDERS & ASSOCIATES, L.L.P.
200 Fact Esplanada Driva

300 East Esplanade Drive Suite 1980

Oxnard, California 93036 Telephone: (805) 764-6370 Facsimile: (805) 981-1133

Email: <a href="www.winfield@rstlegal.com">www.winfield@rstlegal.com</a>